IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)
	THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

Carl Robert Anderson,

Respondent.
	Supreme Court Case

No. SC19-422
The Florida Bar File

No. 2019-00,195 (2A) 


_________________________/

CONDITIONAL GUILTY PLEA FOR CONSENT JUDGMENT

COMES NOW, the undersigned respondent, Carl Robert Anderson, and files this Conditional Guilty Plea pursuant to Rule 3-7.9 of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.
1. Respondent is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a member of The Florida Bar, subject to the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida.
2. In addition to membership in The Florida Bar, Respondent was a member of the Arizona Bar, admitted on February 16, 2006, subject to the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Arizona.

3. Respondent is acting freely and voluntarily in this matter and tenders this Plea without fear or threat of coercion.  Respondent is not represented in this matter.
4. This is a reciprocal discipline action from Arizona, based on the Final Judgment and Order dated September 7, 2018, which imposed a reprimand and a 2-year probation and the Decision Accepting Discipline by Consent, dated September 7, 2018.
5. The disciplinary measures to be imposed upon respondent are as follows:

A. Public Reprimand;
B. 2-year probation; and
C. Payment of The Florida Bar’s costs.
6. The following allegations and rules provide the basis for respondent's guilty plea and for the discipline to be imposed in this matter:

A. In 2011, respondent began representing Home Owners’ Associations (“HOAs”) managed by Brown Management, a property management company. By 2012, Brown Management was handling all of respondent's secretarial and paralegal services, including receiving mail and updating his calendar. This included paralegal and secretarial services for clients, such as Sun City RV, that were totally unrelated to Brown Management and respondent's HOA practice.

B. Respondent allowed employees at Brown Management, which is not a law firm and not run by respondent, to access confidential client information unrelated to Brown Management's HOAs.

C. In September 2012, Sun City RV, Inc. (“Sun City”) hired respondent to represent them in "all matters of litigation or business transactions."

D. On September 25, 2012, Raid Computing, L.L.C., (“Raid”) filed a complaint against Sun City for breach of contract. In October 2012, respondent filed an answer on behalf of Sun City RV. In April 2013, Raid sent Sun City a request for admissions, non-uniform interrogatories, and preservation of evidence. Respondent did not respond. In May 2013, Raid filed a motion for summary judgment based, in part, on the deemed-admitted admissions. Respondent did not respond to the motion for summary judgment.

E. In July 2013, the Court granted the motion for summary judgment in favor of Raid. Respondent did not inform his client of the request for admissions, the Motion for Summary Judgment, or the Court's ruling on the matters. Sun City did not learn that summary judgment was awarded against them until they were served with a notice of debtor's exam in October 2013. Sun City had to pay approximately $26,000.00 to satisfy the judgment.

F. In February 2013, Greg Chilcote (“Chilcote”) filed a complaint against Sun City for breach of contract. In March 2013, respondent filed an answer on behalf of Sun City. Respondent failed to provide Sun City's 26.1 initial disclosure to Chilcote.

G. In March 2013, Chilcote sent respondent a request for admissions. Respondent failed to respond to the request. In June 2013, Chilcote filed a motion to deem the requests admitted. Respondent failed to respond to the request. In July 2013, Chilcote filed a motion for partial summary judgment. Respondent did not respond to the motion. In August 2013, the Court entered an order deeming the request for admissions admitted.

H. In September 2013, respondent filed a motion to vacate the admissions. The Court denied the motion and awarded partial judgment against Sun City in the amount of $55,000.00. Later that month, Chilcote filed a second motion for summary judgment. Respondent failed to respond to the motion. The Court entered judgment against Sun City on all but one of the remaining counts in the amount of $67,250.00. Respondent never informed his client of the request for admissions or the motions for summary judgment.

I. In May 2013, respondent filed a complaint on behalf of Sun City against Magic Touch Mechanical, L.L.C. Respondent stopped communicating with his client after filing the complaint. On August 20, 2013, opposing counsel sent respondent a letter by mail and email attaching a notice of appearance and suggesting settlement.

J. On September 3, 2013, opposing counsel sent respondent a second letter. Respondent failed to respond to both the August 20 and September 13, 2013, letters. On October 21, 2013, the Court entered an order requiring all parties to appear for a pretrial conference on December 3, 2013. Respondent failed to appear.

K. Between December 3, 2013, and February 24, 2014, Magic Touch Mechanical filed a motion entitled "Notice of Plaintiffs failure to appear & Request for Judgment and Award of Attorney's Fees." Respondent did not respond to the motion.

L. On February 24, 2014, the Court granted Magic Touch Mechanical's motion, dismissed all claims filed by Sun City, and entered judgment against Sun City in the amount of $4,467.00. Respondent did not notify his client of the judgment. The client learned of the judgment when they received an August 6, 2014, order from the Court to appear for a September 23, 2014, debtor's exam.
 

M. Respondent's conduct in this matter violates Rule 42, Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., ERs 1.2 (Scope of Representation), 1.3 (Diligence), 1.4 Communication), 3.4(c) (knowingly disobey an obligation under tribunal), and 8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice).
7. The Florida Bar has approved this proposed plea in the manner required by Rule 3-7.9.
8. If this plea is not finally approved by the referee and the Supreme Court of Florida, then it shall be of no effect and may not be used by the parties in any way.
9. If this plea is approved, then respondent agrees to pay all reasonable costs associated with this case pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(q) in the amount of $1,250.00.  These costs are due within 30 days of the court order.  Respondent agrees that if the costs are not paid within 30 days of this court's order becoming final, respondent shall pay interest on any unpaid costs at the statutory rate.  Respondent further agrees not to attempt to discharge the obligation for payment of the Bar's costs in any future proceedings, including but not limited to, a petition for bankruptcy.  Respondent shall be deemed delinquent and ineligible to practice law pursuant to Rule 1-3.6 if the cost judgment is not satisfied within 30 days of the final court order, unless deferred by the Board of Governors of The Florida Bar.
10. Respondent acknowledges the obligation to pay the costs of this proceeding and that payment is evidence of strict compliance with the conditions of any disciplinary order or agreement and is also evidence of good faith and fiscal responsibility.  Respondent understands that failure to pay the costs of this proceeding or restitution may reflect adversely on any reinstatement proceedings or any other bar disciplinary matter in which respondent is involved.

11. If this plea is approved, and restitution is owed, if the person to whom restitution is owed cannot be located after a diligent search, respondent shall execute an affidavit of diligent search and provide same to The Florida Bar and shall pay the full amount of the restitution to the Clients' Security Fund of The Florida Bar within 30 days of the date of the affidavit of diligent search.

12. This Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment fully complies with all requirements of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.
Dated this ____ day of _________________, 2019.
_________________________
Carl Robert Anderson
5627 W. Cavedale Dr.
Phoenix, AZ 85083-6374
(480) 292-6021
Florida Bar ID No.: 10262
carl@theandersonlawfirmaz.com

carl@familytraveladvice.com

Dated this ____ day of __________________, 2019.

Shaneé L. Hinson, Bar Counsel

The Florida Bar

Tallahassee Branch Office
651 East Jefferson Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5845
Florida Bar ID No. 736120
shinson@floridabar.org
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